

65937-5

65937-5

No. 65937-5-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

---

In re the Marriage of  
KRISTOPHER SCOTT MYERS  
Appellant  
and  
MELANIE ELAINE MYERS  
Appellant

---

---

ON REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

---

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

---

PATRICIA NOVOTNY  
Attorney for Respondent  
3418 NE 65th Street, Suite A  
Seattle, WA 98115  
(206) 525-0711

2011 MAR 29 10:00:00

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

    A. THE PARTIES WERE MARRIED FOR ONLY ONE YEAR. . . 3

    B. MELANIE SUFFERED FROM A DISABLING MENTAL ILLNESS ..... 4

    C. DURING MELANIE’S DISABILITY, KRISTOPHER ARRANGED TO RECEIVE HALF A MILLION DOLLARS OF HER INHERITANCE..... 5

    D. THE COURT VACATED THE JUDGMENT AND SET THE MATTER FOR TRIAL ..... 7

IV. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE ..... 10

    A. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW. .... 10

    B. THE TRIAL COURT HAD MULTIPLE GROUNDS FOR VACATING THE DEFAULT DECREE, INCLUDING, MOST IMPORTANTLY, TO SERVE JUSTICE. .... 11

        1) *The court was authorized by CR 60(b)(1) to vacate the default judgment.*..... 12

        2) *CR 60(b)(2), relating to “unsound mind,” also justifies the court’s order vacating the judgment.* ..... 22

        3) *The court also could vacate on the basis of CR 60(b)(4) because of Kristopher’s misrepresentations and misconduct. ...* 23

        4) *Melanie has also suffered “unavoidable casualty and misfortune” justifying relief under CR 60(b)(9).* ..... 25

5) *The “extraordinary circumstances” of this case likewise would justify relief under CR 60(b)(11)*..... 27

C. THE COURT PROPERLY DENIED RECONSIDERATION.28

V. MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES .....29

VI. CONCLUSION..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>Adams v. Adams</i> , 181 Wash. 192, 42 P.2d 787 (1935).....	26
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Owens</i> , 153 Wn. App. 115, 221 P.3d 917 (2009).....	11
<i>Barr v. McGugan</i> , 119 Wn. App. 43, 78 P.3d 660 (2003) .....	23
<i>Bundy v. Bundy</i> , 149 Wash. 464, 271 P. 268 (1928).....	14
<i>Friedlander v. Friedlander</i> , 80 Wn.2d 293, 494 P.2d 208 (1972)...	24
<i>Griggs v. Averbek Realty, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979) .....	10, 18
<i>In re Estate of Borghi</i> , 167 Wn.2d 480, 219 P.3d 932 (2009).....	14
<i>In re Estate of Stevens</i> , 94 Wn. App. 20, 91 P.2d 58 (1999).....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Burrill</i> , 113 Wn. App. 863, 56 P.3d 993 (2002)..	22
<i>In re Marriage of Clark</i> , 13 Wn. App. 805, 538 P.2d 145 (1975)...	13
<i>In re Marriage of Fiorito</i> , 112 Wn. App. 657, 50 P.3d 298 (2008)..	18
<i>In re Marriage of Furrow</i> , 115 Wn. App. 661, 63 P.3d 821 (2003)..	27
<i>In re Marriage of Hadley</i> , 88 Wn.2d 649, 565 P.2d 790, 798 (1977) .....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Maddix</i> , 41 Wn. App. 248, 703 P.2d 1062 (1985). .....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Rideout</i> , 150 Wn.2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003)..	12

<i>In re Marriage of Rockwell</i> , 141 Wn. App. 235, 170 P.3d 572 (2007) .....	14
<i>In re Marriage of Terry</i> , 79 Wn. App. 866, 871, 905 P.2d 935 (1995).....	15
<i>In re Marriage of Thomas</i> , 63 Wn. App. 658, 821 P.2d 1227 (1991) .....	22
<i>In re Marriage of Tower</i> , 55 Wn. App. 697, 780 P.2d 863 (1989) ..	13
<i>Johnson v. Cash Store</i> , 116 Wn. App. 833, 68 P.3d 1099 (2003) .....	20, 21
<i>Little v. King</i> , 160 Wn.2d 696, 703, 161 P.3d 345 (2007) ..	10, 11, 20
<i>Luckett v. Boeing</i> , 98 Wn. App. 307, 989 P.2d 1144 (1999).....	12
<i>Miracle v. Miracle</i> , 101 Wn.2d 137, 675 P.2d 1229 (1984).....	13
<i>Morin v. Burris</i> , 160 Wn.2d 745, 161 P.3d 956 (2007).....	11, 30
<i>Peoples State Bank v. Hickey</i> , 55 Wn. App. 367, 777 P.2d 1056 (1989).....	20
<i>Peters v. Skalman</i> , 27 Wn. App. 247, 617 P.2d 448 (1980); .....	24
<i>Pfaff v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 829, 14 P.3d 837 (2000).....	16, 20
<i>Pybas v. Paolino</i> , 73 Wn. App. 393, 869 P.2d 427 (1994).....	18
<i>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors</i> , 168 Wn.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010).	28
<i>Sligar v. Odell</i> , 156 Wn. App. 720, 233 P.3d 914 (2010).....	28
<i>Smith ex rel. Smith v. Arnold</i> , 127 Wn. App. 98, 110 P.3d 257 (2005).....	18
<i>Stanley v. Cole</i> , 157 Wn. App. 873, 239 P.3d 611 (2010). .....	25

<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 143 Wn. App. 1, 177 P.3d 1127 (2007).....	23
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 125 Wn. App. 374, 104 P.3d 751 (2005).....	28
<i>Swasey v. Mikkelsen</i> , 65 Wash. 411, 118 P. 308 (1911).....	24
<i>Tiffany Family Trust Corp. v. City of Kent</i> , 155 Wn.2d 224, 119 P.3d 325 (2005) .....	30
<i>TMT Bear Creek Shopping Center, Inc. v. Petco Animal Supplies, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 191, 165 P.3d 1271 (2007). .....	16, 17
<i>White v. Holm</i> , 73 Wn.2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968). .....	1, 12, 13
<i>Yeck v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Industries</i> , 27 Wn.2d 92, 176 P.2d 359 (1947).....	10

**Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities**

2 Wash. State Bar Ass'n, Family Law Desk Book, § 32.3(3), at 32-17 (2d ed. 2000 & Supp.2006); .....	14
CR 55(c).....	11
CR 60(b). .....	<i>passim</i>
RAP 18.1.....	30
RAP 18.9(c)(2), .....	30
RCW 26.09.080. ....	13
RCW 26.09.080(1) .....	14
RCW 26.09.080(4). .....	15
RCW 26.09.140 .....	30
RCW 26.16.010 .....	14

RCW 26.16.140 .....	14
RCW 5.60.020 .....	23
<i>Winsor, Guidelines for the Exercise of Judicial Discretion in Marriage Dissolutions, Wash. St. Bar News, 14, 16 (Jan. 1982)</i>	14

**Cases From Other Jurisdictions**

<i>Brothers v. Brothers</i> , 71 Mont. 378, 230 P. 60 (1924) .....	18
<i>Gerow v. Covill</i> . 960 P.2d 55 (Ariz.App. Div. 1,1998) .....	24
<i>Stirm v. Puckett</i> , 107 Idaho 1046, 695 P.2d 431 (1985) .....	18
<i>TCI Group Life Ins. Plan v. Knoebber</i> , 244 F.3d 691 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	18
